Commission d'examen conjoint du projet de stockage dans des couches géologiques profondes

PMD 13-P1.174

File / dossier : 8.01.07 Date: 2013-08-26 Edocs: 4190418

Written Submission from

Lynn Township

Mémoire de

Lynn Township

In the Matter of

Ontario Power Generation Inc.

Proposed Environmental Impact Statement for OPG's Deep Geological Repository (DGR) Project for Low and Intermediate Level Waste À l'égard de

Ontario Power Generation Inc.

Étude proposée pour l'énoncé des incidences environnementales pour l'Installation de stockage de déchets radioactifs à faible et moyenne activité dans des couches géologiques profondes

Joint Review Panel

Commission d'examen conjoint

September 16 to October 12, 2013

16 septembre au 12 octobre 2013



Supervisor Steve Kalbfleisch 8384 Cade Road Brown City, MI 48416 <u>Treasurer</u> Shirley Jonkman 14840 Jeddo Road Brown City, MI 48416

<u>Trustee</u> Art Miller 6765 Kelly Rd Yale, MI 48097 LYNN TOWNSHIP ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN <u>Mailing Address</u> 7280 Cade Road Imlay City, MI 48444 (810) 724-8507

<u>Clerk</u> Annette Ferrett 7280 Cade Road Imlay City, MI 48444 <u>Assessor</u> Susan Hansman 7399 Jordon Rd Yale, MI 48097 810-387-4040 <u>Trustee</u> Juanita Hunter 14715 Turner Road Yale, MI 48097

Lynn Township Resolution 2013-01 Protesting the Construction of the Nuclear Waste Repository in the Great Lakes Basin in Canada

WHEREAS, Ontario Power Generation is proposing to construct an underground long-term burial facility for all of Ontario's low and intermediate level radioactive waste at the Bruce Nuclear Generating Station, some of which is highly radioactive and much of which will remain toxic for over 100,000 years. This site, less than a mile inland from the shore of Lake Huron and about 440 yards below the lake level, is approximately 120 miles upstream from the main drinking water intakes for Southeast Michigan: and

WHEREAS, placing a permanent nuclear waste burial facility so close to the Great Lakes is ill-advised. The potential damage to the Great Lakes from any leak or breach of radioactivity far outweighs any benefits that could be derived from burying radioactive waste at this site. The ecology of the Lakes, which is valuable beyond measure to the health and economic well-being of this entire region, should not be placed at rick by storing radioactive waste so close to the shoreline: and

NOW THREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Lynn Township Board of Trustees, in order to protect the Great Lakes and its tributaries, urges that neither this proposed nuclear waste repository at the Bruce Nuclear Generating Station nor any other underground repository be constructed in the Great Lakes Basin, in Canada, the United States or any First National Property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Lynn Township Board of Trustees urges Canadian officials to find alternatives to Ontario Power Generation's proposal to bury nuclear waste in the Great Lakes basin.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of the resolution be provided to Governor Rich Snyder, all St. Clair County state legislative delegation, U.S. Senator Carl Levin, U.S. Senator Debbie Stabenow, U.S. Representative Candice Miller, U.S. Representative Sander Levin, Ontario Premier Kathleen Wynne, and Michael Binder, President and CEO of Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC).

LYNN TOWNSHIP ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Roll Call

Kalbfleisch - Yes,

Jonkman - Yes

Hunter - Yes

Ferrett - Yes

I, Annette Ferrett, Township Clerk of the Board of Trustees of Lynn Township do hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution by the Lynn Township Board of Trustees at a regular meeting, July 17, 2013

anote Ferrie

Annette Ferrett Lynn Township Clerk